

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
2/6/2020 4:54 PM

NO. 53863-6

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE and JOE  
STOHR, Acting Director of the Washington Department of Fish and  
Wildlife,

Respondents.

and

WESTERN FORESTRY AND CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION, d/b/a  
WASHINGTON STATE ANIMAL DAMAGE CONTROL PROGRAM,  
and WASHINGTON FARM FORESTRY ASSOCIATION,

Intervenors.

---

**WDFW AND JOE STOHR'S RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S  
OPENING BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

AMY J. DONA  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 54512  
PO Box 40100  
Olympia, WA 98504  
(360) 753-6200  
OID Number: 91033

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III.	COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Allow Lethal Removal of Wildlife that Damages Private Property.....	3
	B. Timber Damage Caused by Black Bears.....	5
	C. WDFW Adopted Wildlife Conflict Rules in 2015.....	6
	D. CBD Challenged Multiple Agency Actions.....	13
	E. CBD Pursues a Limited Number of Issues on Appeal.....	16
IV.	APA STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR RULE-MAKING.....	16
V.	ARGUMENT.....	18
	A. The Superior Court Did Not Err in Denying the Motion to Supplement the Agency Record.....	19
	1. The superior court’s ruling on a motion to supplement is reviewed for abuse of discretion.....	19
	2. The superior court acted well within its discretion in denying the motion to supplement.....	21
	a. CBD attempted to supplement the record to pursue claims not before the superior court.....	23
	b. CBD’s arguments lacked necessary specificity.....	24
	c. CBD misstated applicable APA requirements and relied on inapplicable federal case law.....	25

B.	The Challenged Rules, WAC 220-417-040 and 220-440-20, Are Consistent with WDFW’s Statutory Authority.....	29
1.	RCW 77.15.245 does not require a regulatory restatement of limits on use of bait.....	31
2.	WAC 220-440-210 appropriately allows “landowners” to act through representatives. ....	33
3.	Supplemental feeding is not defined as bait in RCW 77.15.245. ....	35
4.	RCW 77.15.245 does not require individual identification of problem bears.....	36
5.	WAC 220-417-040 does not grant WDFW extra-statutory discretion to issue trapping permits.....	38
C.	The Fish and Wildlife Commission Adopted Reasonable Rules in Light of Constituent Comments and Its Mandate to Mitigate Wildlife-Human Conflict.....	40
D.	CBD Lacks Standing to Bring a Procedural Challenge to the 2018 Guidance and Waived This Issue on Appeal .....	46
E.	CBD’S Request for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Should Be Denied. ....	48
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Francis Extended Health Care v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 690, 801 P.2d 212 (1990).....	18
<i>Allan v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 140 Wn.2d 323, 997 P.2d 360 (2000).....	47
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union. Local 1384 v. Kitsap Transit</i> , 187 Wn. App. 113, 349 P.3d 1 (2015).....	20
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 91 Wn. App. 530, 958 P.2d 1010 (1998).....	17, 34
<i>Ass'n of Wash. Bus. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 155 Wn.2d 430, 120 P.3d 46 (2005).....	17
<i>Ass'n of Wash. Bus. v. Ecology</i> , __ P.3d __, 2020 WL 240321 (Jan. 16, 2020).....	20
<i>Association for Washington Business</i> , __ P.3d __, 2020 WL 240321, n.3 (Jan. 16, 2020).....	25
<i>Axiom Res. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State</i> , 124 Wn. App. 566, 103 P.3d 203 (2004).....	5
<i>Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State</i> , 149 Wn.2d 622, 71 P.3d 644 (2003).....	5
<i>City of Burlington v. Wash. State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 853, 351 P.3d 875 (2015).....	47
<i>City of Seattle v. Allison</i> , 148 Wn.2d 75, 59 P.3d 85 (2002).....	40

<i>D.W. Close Co. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 118, 177 P.3d 143 (2008).....	17, 39
<i>Friends of Columbia Gorge, Inc. v. Wash. State Forest Practices Appeals Bd.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 35, 118 P.3d 354 (2005).....	26
<i>Gerow v. Wash. State Gambling Comm'n</i> , 181 Wn. App. 229, 324 P.3d 800, 803 (2014).....	20
<i>Herman v. Washington Shorelines Hearings Board</i> , 149 Wn. App. 444, 204 P.3d 928 (2009).....	20, 22
<i>Hunter v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 101 Wash. App. 283, 2 P.3d 1022, 1025 (2000).....	24
<i>In re Dependency of K.D.S.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 644, 294 P.3d 695 (2013).....	33
<i>Latin Americans for Soc. &amp; Econ. Dev. v. Adm'r of Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 756 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Lund v. State Dep't of Ecology</i> , 93 Wn. App. 329, 969 P.3d 1072 (1998).....	20
<i>Motley-Motley</i> , 127 Wn. App. 62, 110 P.3d 812 (2005).....	18, 19, 24
<i>Pac. Marine Ins. Co. v. State ex rel. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 181 Wash. App. 730, 329 P.3d 101 (2014).....	46
<i>Riley v. Iron Gate Self Storage</i> , 198 Wash. App. 692, 395 P.3d 1059 (2017).....	47
<i>Rios v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 483, 39 P.3d 961 (2002).....	42
<i>Samson v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 149 Wn. App. 33, 202 P.3d 334 (2009).....	18, 19, 20, 22

<i>Southwick, Inc. v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 191 Wn.2d 689, 426 P.3d 693 (2018).....	17
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016).....	47
<i>Sprague v. Spokane Valley Fire Dep't</i> , 189 Wash. 2d 858, 409 P.3d 160 (2018).....	47
<i>Squaxin Island Tribe v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 177 Wn. App. 734, 312 P.3d 766 (2013).....	43
<i>State v. A.W.</i> , 181 Wash. App. 400, 326 P.3d 737 (2014).....	46
<i>State v. Gassman</i> , 175 Wash. 2d 208, 283 P.3d 1113 (2012).....	22
<i>State v. Vander Houwen</i> , 163 Wn.2d 25, 177 P.3d 93 (2008).....	3, 30
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 100 F.3d 1443 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	19, 20
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013).....	31, 40
<i>US W. Commc'ns, Inc. v. Wash. Util. &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 134 Wn.2d 48, 949 P.2d 1321 (1997).....	19
<i>Wash. Indep. Tel. Ass'n v. Wash. Util. &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 148 Wn.2d 887, 64 P.3d 606 (2003).....	40
<i>Wash. Indep. Tel. Ass'n v. Wash. Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 148 Wn. 2d 887, 64 P.3d 606 (2003).....	27
<i>Wash. Pub. Ports Ass'n v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 148 Wn.2d 637, 62 P.3d 462 (2003).....	17
<i>Wash. State Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Health</i> , 183 Wn.2d 590, 353 P.3d 1285 (2015).....	30

## Statutes

RCW 34.05.271 .....	27, 44
RCW 34.05.271(2)(a)(i).....	27, 44
RCW 34.05.328 .....	27, 44
RCW 34.05.328(5)(a)(i).....	44
RCW 34.05.370(2)(f).....	27
RCW 34.05.370(3).....	26
RCW 34.05.530 .....	46
RCW 34.05.562 .....	23
RCW 34.05.562(1).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 34.05.566(1).....	18, 28
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a) .....	17
RCW 34.05.570(1)(b) .....	24, 27, 28
RCW 34.05.570(2).....	16
RCW 34.05.570(2)(c) .....	17, 40
RCW 34.05.574(1).....	18
RCW 34.05.328 .....	27, 44
RCW 34.05.328(5)(a)(i).....	27, 44
RCW 77.04.012 .....	3, 4, 30, 43
RCW 77.12.020 .....	43
RCW 77.12.240 .....	3, 29, 32

RCW 77.15.194 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 77.15.194(4)(b) .....	4, 29, 39
RCW 77.15.245 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 77.15.245(1).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 77.15.245(1)(a), (2)(a) .....	4, 30, 32, 37
RCW 77.15.245(1)(b).....	36
RCW 77.36.030 .....	3, 29, 43
RCW 77.36.100 .....	43
RCW 77 .....	17
RCW 77.55 .....	27, 44

### **Regulations**

WAC 220-415-080.....	6
WAC 220-415-090.....	6
WAC 220-417-040.....	<i>passim</i>
WAC 220-417-040(14).....	<i>passim</i>
WAC 220-440-070.....	14, 16, 38, 40
WAC 220-440-140.....	43
WAC 220-440-20.....	29
WAC 220-440-210.....	<i>passim</i>
WAC 220-440-210(1)(a), (2)(b)-(c) .....	12, 37
WAC 220-440-210(2)(d) .....	12

WAC 220-440-210(3).....	13
WAC 220-440-210(4).....	13
WAC 220-440-210(5)(a) .....	13
WAC 220-440-210(5)(d), (e).....	13

**Rules**

RAP 1.2(b).....	39
-----------------	----

**Unpublished Decisions**

<i>See Krick v. Dep't of Fish &amp; Wildlife</i> , 146 Wn. App. 1023 (2008) (unpublished decision).....	4
